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NITOWNICA RECZNA DO NITONAKRETEK GWINTOWANYCH M3 / M8
INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI

- (* Escluso acciaio inossidabile)
- (* Stainless steel excluded)

- (* Sauf acier inoxydable)

- (* Edelstahl ausgeschlossen)

- (* Escluido en acero inoxidable)

- (* ZWYLACZENIEM NIERDZEWNYCH )







Italiano

RIVETTATRICE MANUALE PER L'UTILIZZO DI INSERTI FILETTATI CON FILETTATURA DA M3 A M8.

Prima dell'utilizzo accertarsi che la coppia tirante - testina montata sulla rivettatrice sia adeguata alla filettatura dell'inserto che si vuole
serrare, in caso contrario occorre procedere al cambio di formato.

ATTENZIONE: Solitamente la coppia tirante-testina montata sulla rivettatrice in confezione corrisponde ad una filettatura di M8.

CAMBIO DI FORMATO:

Svitare e togliere la testina (1) e la ghiera (2).

Allentare la vite (3) ed estrarre il tirante (4); sostituirlo sciegliendo dal kit di corredo la misura necessaria. Ogni rivettatrice & corredata di
untirante ed una testina per ogni formato di inserto, la ghiera (2) viene invece utilizzata con tutti i formati. Nel caso di tiranti M3, M4, M5
ed M6, & possibile sostituire solamente il grano (5) rimuovendolo dal relativo perno. Mediante chiave esagonale avvitare il nuovo grano
nella propria sede bloccandolo con loctite frena filetti.

REGOLAZIONE DELLA CORSA:

Questa operazione deve essere eseguita prima della messa in opera dell'inserto, in funzione dello spessore del materiale da serrare.
La regolazione si ottiene intervenendo sul pomello di registro (6) svitandolo per aumentare la corsa e avvitandolo per diminuirla.
Aumentando la corsa si ottiene una maggiore deformazione dell'inserto con conseguente diminuzione della distanza (h) tra la testa
dellinserto e la sua deformazione. Al contrario diminuendo la corsa la distanza (h) aumentera a causa della minore deformazione.
Eseguita laprimaregolazione dimassimafissare I'inserto sul materiale e rifinire laregolazione della corsain base alla stretta che I'inserto
opera sul materiale. La corsa ottimale & quella che permette un saldo, ma non esasperato, serraggio dell'inserto sul materiale: in caso
di corsa ridotta si rischia il non perfetto bloccaggio, in caso opposto, cioé corsa troppo “ampia”, si rischia la deformazione del filetto.

REGOLAZIONE DELLA TESTINA:

Una volta definita la corsa regolare la testina (1) in modo che il tirante faccia presa su tutti i filetti dell’inserto.

Avvitare sul tirante I'inserto filettato in modo che la sua testa vada a battuta con la testina della rivettatrice.

Verificare che il tirante fuoriesca di circa 0,5 mm dall'inserto, in caso contrario sbloccare la ghiera (2) e registrare la posizione della
testina: avvitandola aumentera la sporgenza del tirante, svitandola la sporgenza del tirante diminuira;

ad operazione ultimata ribloccare la ghiera (2).

Le operazioni di regolazione descritte devono essere sempre ripetute quando avviene il cambio di formato.

SERRAGGIO DELLINSERTO:
Awvitare l'inserto sul tirante, posizionarlo nel foro praticato sul materiale e serrarlo tramite I'azione della leva (7).
Ad operazione ultimata svitare il tirante: la rivettarice & pronta per il serraggio di un nuovo inserto.

English

HAND TOOL FOR THREADED INSERTS FROM M3 TO M8.

Before using it, make sure that the stay bolt and the head assembled on the tool are suitable for the thread of the insert to be used;
otherwise, it will be necessary to change the stay bolt and the head size.

WARNING: The standard stay bolt and head supplied with the tool is usually M8.

SIZE CHANGE:

Unscrew the head (1) and the ring nut (2).

Loosen the screw (3) and take out the stay bolt (4); replace it by choising the correct size from the kit.

Each tool is equipped with a stay bolt and a head for each size, the ring nut (2) can be fitted with any insert size. In case of stay bolts
M3, M4, M5 and M6, it may be replaced the dowel (5) only, by pulling it out of the corresponding pin. By means of an Allen key screw
the new dowel in its seat and lock it using Loctite.

STROKE ADJUSTMENT:

By unscrewing the knob (6) the stroke will increase; by screwing the knob (6) the stroke will be reduced.

By increasing the stroke, the insert deformation will be greater and therefore, the (h) distance from the insert head and its
deformation, will be reduced.

By reducing the stroke, the (h) distance will increase because of the smaller deformation.

When the preliminary adjustment has been made, the insert can be fixed on the material to clamp; complete the stroke in accor-
dance with the pressure that the insert needs for the material.

In case of reduced stroke, the insert will not be properly locked, otherwise, in case of wider stroke, the thread will be deformed.

HEAD ADJUSTMENT:

After having set the stroke, it is necessary to adjust the head (1).

Put the threaded insert on the stay bolt; it is very important that the head of the insert is fully located.

The stay bolt must come out by 0,5 mm from the insert, if this doesn’t happen, it is necessary to unlock the ring nut (2) and
adjust the head position: by screwing it, the extention of the stay bolt will increase; by unscrewing it, the extention of the stay
bolt will be reduced. After that you can lock again the ring nut (2).

Every time the insert size is changed this adjustment is always necessary.

INSERT OPERATION:
Screw the insert on the stay bolt; position it in the hole of the material and pull the insert by the levers (7). After that, unscrew
the stay bolt: now the tool is ready for a new insert.




Espaiiol

REMACHADORA MANUAL PARA LA UTILIZACION DE REMACHES ROSCADOS CON FILETEADURA DE M3 A M8.

Antes de utilizarla asegurarse que la pareja tirante - cabeza montada sobre la remachadora sea adecuada a la fileteadura del remache
que se desea ajustar, en caso contrario se debe proceder al cambio de formato.

ATENCION: Normalmente la pareja tirante - cabeza montada sobre la remachadora de fabrica corresponde a una fileteadura de M8.

CAMBIO DE FORMATO:

Destornillary quitar la cabeza (1) y la virola (2).

Aflojareltornillo (3) y extraer el tirante (4); sustituirlo eligiendo del kit de fabrica la medida necesaria. Cada remachadora es abastecida
de un tirante y una cabeza para cada formato de remache, la virola (2) es utilizada para todos los formatos. En caso de tirantes M3,
M4, M5y M6 puede ser sustituido el sélo pasador (5) extrayéndolo del pivote correspondiente. Por medio de una llave Allen atornillar
el nuevo pasador en su alojamiento y apretar por Loctite frena filetes.

REGULACION DE LA CARRERA:

Esta operacion debe ser realizada antes de la puesta en obra del remache, en funcion del espesor del material a ajustar. La re-
gulacion se obtiene interviniendo sobre el pomo de registro (6) desenroscandolo para aumentar la carrera y enroscandolo para
disminuirla. Aumentando la carrera se obtiene una mayor deformacion del remache con consiguiente disminucion de la distancia
(h) entre la cabeza del remache y su deformacion. Al contrario disminuyendo la carrera la distancia (h) aumentara a causa de la
menor deformacion. Realizada la primera regulacion de méaxima fijar el remache sobre el material y terminar la regulacion de la
carrera en base al apretamiento que el remache ejerce sobre el material. La carrera dptima es aquella que permite un firme, pero
no exasperado, ajuste del remache sobre el material: en caso de carrera reducida se corre el riesgo de un imperfecto ajuste, en
caso opuesto, 0 sea carrera muy “amplia”, se corre el riesgo de una deformacion en el filete.

REGULACION DE LA CABEZA:

Una vez definida la carrera regular la cabeza (1) en modo que el tirante haga toma sobre todos los filetes del remache.
Atornillar sobre el tirante el remache roscado en modo que su cabeza vaya a golpe con la cabeza de la remachadora.

Verificar que el tirante sobresalga aproximadamente 0,5 mm del remache, en caso contrario desbloquear la virola (2) y registrar
la posicion de la cabeza: atornillandola aumentara la parte que sobresale del tirante, desenroscandola la parte sobresaliente del
tirante disminuird; con la operacion terminada bloquear nuevamente la virola (2).

Las operaciones de regulacion descriptas deben ser siempre repetidas cuando se realiza el cambio de formato.

AJUSTE DEL REMACHE:

Atcl)rnillab?l remache sobre el tirante, posicionarlo en la perforacién practicada sobre el material y ajustarlo a través de la
palanca (7).

Con la operacion terminada desenroscar el tirante: la remachadora estd lista para el ajuste de un nuevo remache.

Francais

OUTIL MANUEL POUR L'UTILISATION D’INSERTS DE M3 A M8.

Avant I'emploi vérifier que I'ensemble tirant-téte, monté sur I'outil, soit approprié au filetage de I'insert que I'on veut serrer.
Au cas contraire, il faut pourvoir au changement de diamétre.

ATTENTION: d’habitude I'ensemble tirant-téte assemblé sur I'outil dans le coffret correspond a un filetage de M8.

CHANGEMENT DE DIAMETRE:

Dévisser la téte (1) et 'embout (2).

Desserrer la vis (3) et enlever le tirant (4); remplacer le tirant en choisissant la dimension nécessaire dans le kit.

Tous les outils sont livrés avec un tirant et une téte dans chaque diamétre d’insert. Lembout (2) est employé pour tous les formats.
En cas de tirants M3, M4, M5 et M6, on peut remplacer la seule goupille (5) en la extrayant du pivot correspondant. Au moyen d'une
clé Allen visser puis la nouvelle goupille dans son logement et la bloquer par Loctite frein-filets.

REGLAGE DE LA COURSE:

Dévisser la vis de réglage (6) pour augmenter la course et visser pour la réduire.

En augmentant la course, I'insert subira une déformation plus importante et la distance (h) entre la téte de I'insert et sa défor-
mation subira un écrasement.

Au cas contraire, en réduisant la course, la distance (h) augmentera a cause de la déformation inférieure.

Une fois que I'on a fait le réglage préliminaire, il faut fixer I'insert sur la piéce et ajuster la course en contrélant le serrage de
I'insert sur I'épaisseur.

Au cas ou la course est réduite, on risque un blocage incorrect; au cas contraire, c’est-a-dire quand la course est trop grande,
on risque une déformation du filet.

REGLAGE DE LA TETE:

Aprés le réglage de la course on peut régler la téte (1).

Visser I'insert fileté sur le tirant jusqu’au contact de I'insert avec la téte de I'outil.

Vérifier que le tirant sorte de I'insert de 0,5 mm; au cas contraire, débloquer 'embout (2) et régler la position de la téte: en la vissant
pour augmenter, ou en dévissant pour diminuer la sortie du tirant. Apres avoir effectué cette opération, bloquer I'embout (2).
Les opérations citées ci-dessus doivent toujours étre répétées quand on change de diamétre ou de longueur d’insert.

SERRAGE DE L'INSERT:

Apres avoir vissé I'insert sur le tirant, on doit le positionner dans le trou percé sur le matériel et serrer le levier (7).
A la fin de I'opération, dévisser le tirant.

Loutil est prét pour serrer un nouvel insert.




Deutsch

HANDNIET GERATE FUR BENUTZUNG VON BLINDEINNIETMUTTERN VON M3 BIS M8.

Vor Gebrauch, nachsehen ob die zwei Teile Zugbolze-Kopf, die auf dem Werkzeug montiert sind, zur Blindnietmutter-Gewinde, die
man klemmen will, passen. Wenn es nicht den Fall ist, muss man den richtigen Durchmesser auswahlen.

ACHTUNG: Normalerweise ist das Paar “Zugbolze-Kopf” auf dem Werkzeug in M8 montiert.

DURCHMESSERWECHSEL:

Kopf (1) und Ansatz (2) abschrauben.

Die Schraube (3) lockern und den Zugbolzen (4) wegnehmen; der Zugbolzen wird gewechselt in dem man die richtige Dimension

aus dem Kit heraus nimmt.

Alle Werkzeuge sind mit Zugbolzen und Kopfe von jedem Durchmesser geliefert. Den Ansatz (2) ist fir alle Grossen verwendbar.

Bei Zugbolzen M3, M4, M5 und M6, ist es moglich der alleine Diibel (5) auszuwechseln, indem er aus dem entsprechen den Bolzen

gnyernt wird. Mittels eines Sechskantschliissels den neuen Diibel in seinen Sitz anschrauben und mit Hilfe von Loctite fiir Gewinde
efestigen.

KURSUSREGULIERUNG:

Regulierschraube (6) lockern fir den Kursus steigern und schrauben um ihn verkleinern.

Wenn man den Kursus steigert, ertrdgt die Blindnietmutter eine gréssere Verzerrung und die Distanz (h) zwischen dem Kopf der
Blindnietmutter und seine Verzerrung ertrégt eine Quatschung.

Im Gegenteil, wenn man den Kursus reduziert, wird die Distanz (h) grosser wegen der unteren Verzerrung.

Wenn die Vorregulierung eingestellt ist, muss man die Blindnietmutter auf das Stiick setzen und Kursus anpassen in dem man
den Kursus von der Blindnietmutter mit der Dicke kontrolliert.

Im Falle der Kursus reduziert ist, riskiert man eine schlechte Blockierung; im Gegenteil, d.h. wenn der Kursus zu gross ist, riskiert
man eine Gewinde-verzerrung.

KOPF EINSTELLUNG:

Nach der Kursus-Einstellung kann man den Kopf einstellen.

Die Blindnietmutter auf den Zugbolzen schrauben bis Kontakt mit dem Kopf des Werkzeuges.

Priifen dass der Zugbolze von 0,5 mm aus der Blindnietmutter rausschaut; wenn es nicht den Fall ist, den Ansatz (2) deblockie-
ren. Dann die Kopfstellung einstellen per Schraubung fiir steigern, oder abschrauben fiir verringern um den Zugbolze heraus zu
machen. Nach diesem Vorgang, den Ansatz blockieren (2).

Dieser Vorgang muss immer wiederholt werden wenn Grosse oder Lange von Blindnietmutter gewechselt werden.

BLINDNIETMUTTERKLEMMUNG:

Nachdem man die Blindnietmutter auf den Zugholzen geschraubt hat, muss man die Blindnietmutter in das gebohrenes Loch
einlegen und den Hebel (7) pressen. Am Ende diesem Vorgang, den Zugbolzen abschrauben. Das Werkzeug ist fiir eine neue
Blindnietmutter zur Schraubung parat.

Polski

NITOWNICA RECZNA DO UZYTKU Z NITONAKRETKAMI GWINTOWANYMI Z GWINTEM OD M3 DO M8.

Przed uzyciem nalezy upewnic sie, czy trzpien i glowica zamontowane na nitownicy s odpowiednie do gwintu nitonakretki, ktdra chce sie zacisna¢, w przeciwnym
wypadku, nalezy przeprowadzi¢ zmiane formatu.

Uwaga: Zazwyczaj trzpien i glowicazamontowane na nitownicy w opakowaniu odpowiadaja gwintowi M8.

ZMIANA FORMATU:

Odkreci¢izdjac gtowice (1) oraz nasadke pierscieniowa (2).

Poluzowac srube (3) i wyjac trzpien (4); wymienic je, wybierajac z dostarczonego zestawu odpowiedni rozmiar. Kazda nitownica jest wyposazona w osobne trzpien i
gtowice dla kazdego formatu nitonakretki, zas nasadka pierscieniowa (2) jest odpowiednia do wszystkich formatéw. W przypadku ciegien M3, M4, M5i M6, mozliwa jest
wymiana wytacznie czgsci gwintowanej (5), ktéra wyjmuje sie ze sworznia. Nalezy przykreci¢ nowa czes¢ gwintowana w gniezdzie kluczem szesciokatnym, blokujac ja
przy uzyciu Srodka Loctite zabezpieczajacego gwinty.

REGULACJA SKOKU:

Te operagje nalezy przeprowadzi¢ przed zastosowaniem nitonakretki, na podstawie grubosci materiatu, ktdry chce sie pofaczy¢.

Regulacje przeprowadza sie przy uzyciu pokretta requlacyjnego (6), odkrecajac je w celu zwiekszenia skoku i przykrecajac w celu zmniejszenia go.

Iwigkszajac skok uzyskuje sie wieksze odksztatcenie nitonakretki i, wynikajace z tego, zmniejszenie odlegtosci (h) miedzy gtowka nitonakretki a znieksztatceniem.
Imniejszajac zas skok, odlegtosc (h) zwigkszy sie z powodu mniejszego odksztatcenia.

Po przeprowadzeniu wstepnej regulagji, zamocowac nitonakretke na materiale i dokoriczy¢ requlacji na podstawie tego, jak nitonakretka zaciska sie na materiale.
Optymalny skok to taki, ktéry umozliwia solidne, ale nie nadmierne zacisniecie nitonakretki na materiale: w przypadku zbyt matego skoku, moze mie¢ miejsce
niedostateczne zablokowanie nitonakretki; w przypadku zbyt duzego skoku, ryzykuije sie znieksztatcenie gwintu.

REGULACJA GLOWICY:

Po okresleniu skoku, nalezy wyregulowac gtowice (1) nitownicy w taki sposdb, aby trzpien chwytato caty gwint nitonakretki.

Przykrecic¢ na ciegnie gwintowana nitonakretke, tak aby jej gtéwka byta docisnieta do gtowicy nitownicy.

Upewnicsie, ze trzpienwychodzina ok. 0,5 mmznitonakretki; w przeciwnymwypadku odblokowac nasadke pierscieniowa (2) iwyregulowac potozenie gtowicy: dokrecajac
ja, trzpien bedzie bardziej wystawato; odkrecajac, trzpien schowasie; po zakoriczeniu operacji zablokowac nasadke (2).

Powyzsze czynnosci requlacyjne musza by¢ powtarzane przy kazdej zmianie formatu.

ZACISKANIENITONAKRETKI:
Wkreci¢ nitonakretke na trzpien, umiescic ja w otworze wykonanym w materiale i zacisna¢ przy uzyciu dzwigni (7).
Po zakoriczeniu operadji wykrecic trzpien: nitownica jest gotowa do zacisniecia nowej nitonakretki.
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KIT A

=

7A(x1)
6A(x1)
N°| COD. |aQt DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG OPIS KIT
1| 712907| 2 | M; Handle Poignée Griff Pokretto
2 | 712301 1 | Leva ia y lever Levier dai Zweithebel Zwignia | za
3 | 712300| 1 | Leva principal Principal lever Levier principal Haupthebel ia gtéwna
4 | 712304| 1 | Biella Ci ing rod Bielle Tiacze
5 | 712310 2 | Leva Lever Levier Hebel Zwigni
6 | 713068| 1 | Molla ritorno leva Lever return spring Ressort retour levier Feder Rii Hebel Sprezyna powrotna diwigni | A |
7 | 712302| 1 | Perno filettato Threaded pin Pivot filete i tift Sworzen gwil A
8 | 710149( 1 | Pomello Knob Bouton Knopf Pokretto
9 | 711772 1 | Ghiera Ring nut Embout Nutmutter Nasadka pierscieniowa
10| 713085| 1 | Testina M3 Head M3 Téte M3 Kopfteil M3 Glowica M3
11| 713086| 1 | Testina M4 Head M4 Téte M4 Kopfteil M4 Glowica M4
12 | 713087| 1 | Testina M5 Head M5 Téte M5 Kopfteil M5 Glowica M5
13| 713088| 1 | Testina M6 Head M6 Téte M6 Kopfteil M6 Glowica M6
14 | 713089| 1 | Testina M8 Head M8 Téte M8 Kopfteil M8 Glowica M8
15| 723062| 1 | Tirante M3 Tie rod M3 Tirant M3 Zugbolzen M3 Trzpien M3
16 | 723063| 1 | Tirante M4 Tie rod M4 Tirant M4 z M4 Trzpien M4
17 | 723064| 1 | Tirante M5 Tie rod M5 Tirant M5 Zugholzen M5 Trzpien M5
18 | 723065| 1 | Tirante M6 Tie rod M6 Tirant M6 z M6 Trzpien M6
19 | 723066 1 | Tirante M8 Tie rod M8 Tirant M8 Z M8 Trzpien M8
20 | 713080( 1 | Vite STCE M3x30 UNI 5923 | Screw STCEM3x30 UNI 5923 | Vis STCE M3x30 UNI 5923 STCE M3x30 UNI 5923 Sruba STCE M3x30 UNI 5923
21| 713081) 1 | Vite STCE M4x35 UNI 5923 | Screw STCEM4x35 UNI 5923 | Vis STCEM4x35 UNI 5923 STCE M4x35 UNI 5923 Sruba STCE M4x35 UNI 5923
22| 711625| 1 | Vite STCE M5x35 UNI 5923 | Screw STCE M5x35 UNI 5923 | Vis STCE M5x35 UNI 5923 STCE M5x35 UNI 5923 Sruba STCE M5x35 UNI 5923
23| 713083| 1 | Vite STCE M6x40 UNI 5923 | Screw STCE M6x40 UNI 5923 | Vis STCEM6x40 UNI 5923 STCE M6x40 UNI 5923 Sruba STCE M6x40 UNI 5923
24 | 713070| 1 | Cuffia di protezione Pi ing cap Pr Schutzkappe Ostona
25| 712305| 1 | Corpo interno Inside body Corps intérieur | haft Korpus
26 | 710137| 1 | Vite TCIM5x 5,3 Screw TCI M5 x 5,3 Vis TCIM5 x 5,3 TCIM5x5,3 SrubaTCI M5 x 5,3
27| 712303| 1 | Perno Pin Pivot Stift Sworzen
28| 713084| 2 | Vite M4 x 8 1S0 7380 | Screw M4 x 8 IS0 7380 | Vis M4 x 8 IS0 7380 M4 x 8 1S0 7380 Sruba M4 x 8 1SO 7380
29| 713079 1 | Perno lungo Long pin Pivot long Langer Stift Sruba wypukta
30| 713095| 1 | Spina elastica g 4 x 18| Spring pin g 4 x 18 Goupille é 2 4x18 | Spannstift g 4 x 18 Wtyczka elastycznag 4x 18
31| 713067 1 | Perno lungo filettato | Long pin Pivot fileté long Langer tift Sworzen dtugi
32| 713061| 2 | Perno corto Short pin Pivot court Kurzer Stift Sworzen krotki
KIT
[KTAT 742302] 1 [ Kit perno Pin kit Jeu pivot Stiftsatz Zestaw sworznia
6 | 713068| 1 [ Molla ritorno leva Lever return spring Ressort retour levier Feder Riicklauf Hebel Sprezyna powrotna dZwigni
7 | 712302| 1 [ Perno filettato Threaded pin Pivot filete Gewindestift Sworzeri gwi
Indica che il particolare | Itindicatesthatthe partissold | Indique que la piece est | Dieses Wort gibt an, daB der Teil [ 0Oznacza, ze dany detal jest
viene venduto in Kit | in kits consisting of different | vendue dans des KITS | in KIT von i Teilen in W Zestawach zlozonych
KIT n?mpns}i fia particnllarj parts in different quantities. ngmnusés de diver§gs u[ﬂerschiedlichen Mengen verkauft .. o
diversi in quantita piéces dans des quantités | wird. zréinych detali wréznych ilosciach.
diverse. différentes.
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L'elenco dei centri di assistenza e disponibile sul Ns. sito
web: http://www.far.bo.it ( Organizzazione )

The list of the service centres is available on our website
http://www.far.bo.it ( Organization )

La liste des centres d’assistance est disponible sur notre
site internet http://www.far.bo.it ( Organisation )

Die Liste der Reparaturservices ist verfiighar unter unserer
Webseite http://www.far.bo.it ( Organisation )

La lista de los servicios postventa es disponible en nuestro
sitio web http://www.far.bo.it ( Organizacién )
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Listapunktéw serwisowychjestdostepnananaszejstronieinternetowej
http://www.far.bo.it ( Organizacja )
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